&)} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

DAMATHS
Application of Artificial Intelligence

A special Problem
Presented to the
Computer Science Department
College of Sciences
De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfiliment
Of the Requirements for the Degrec of
Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

Camala, Rodel E.
Ferrera, Mary Ann M
Nollora, Sheryl R.
Saban, Sheric Ann G.

Benedict Alfredo N. Eloja
Adviser

March 2001

RO AT
ALUY M wiie ¥ e

AKLATANG ERILIAGLS




®

SRS

}) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

' TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Statemeni of the Problem
1.2 Statement of the Objectives
1.2.1  General
122  Specific
1.3 Sipnificance of the Study
1.4 Scope of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Methodology of the Study
Chapter 2 Review of Related Literature
2.1 Checkers

2.1.1 Game Propettics
2.1.2 State of the Art

2.1.3 Techniques currently applied
2.1.4 Obstacles to progress
2.1.5 Relation with DAMATHS
2.2 Chess
2.2.1 Game Properties
2.2.2 Techniques currently applied
2.2.3 Obstacles to progress
2.2.4 Relation with DAMATHS
2.3 Game of the Genemals
Relation with DAMATHS
2.4 Backgammon
Relation with DAMATHS
25Go
Relation with DAMATHS
Analysis
Chapter 3 Theoretical Framework

1-1
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
1-3
2-1
21
2-1
22
2-2
22
23
23
23
24
24
2-5
2-5
2-5
26
26
26
2-7
2.7
3-1




}) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

3.1 Statement of Assumptions

3.2 Operational Definitions

3.3 Theories use in the smdics
3.3.1 Heuristics

3.3.2 Henristics in Two-Player Games

3.3.3 Hearistic in General
3.3.4 Searching use in the Study
3.3.5 Minimax Search Procednre
3.3.6 Alpha-Beta Cut-offs
3.3.7 Depth-First Search
3.3.8 Depth-First Iterative Decpening
Chapter 4 Existing System
Chapter 5 The Proposed System
5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.2.1 General
5.2.2 Specific
5.3 System Scope and Limitations
5.3.1 System Scope
5.3.2 System Limitation
Chapter 6 Design Implementation
6.1 System Functions
6.1.1 Searching Function
6.1.2 Evaluation Functions
6.2 System Features
6.3 Design Levels
6.3.1 Architectural Design
6.3.2 Specific Design
6.3.2.a Modules
6.3.2.b Game Tree Module
6.3.2.c Searching Functions
6.3.2.d Evaluation Function
6.3.2.¢ Help Module

3-1

3.2
32
34
3.5
36
37
38
3.8

3-10
41
5.1
5-1
5-1

O O O G U G




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

6.3.2 f User-Interface Module

Chapter 7 Installation and Implementation

7.1 Resource Requirements

7.2 System Testing

7.3 Test Plan

7.4 Installation
Chapter 8 Cost and Benefit Analysis

8.1 System Cost

8.2 System Benefit
Chapter 9 Conclusion and Recommendation
Appendices
Bibliography
Curriculum Vitae

LIST OF TABLE
Table 7-1
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 3-1 Generation of nodes in depth-first search tree
Figure 6-1 Game Flowchart
Figure 6-2 System Flowchart

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A Graphical User Interfaces

Appendix B Certification

Appendix C Sample Run (Human-to-Computer-play)
AppendixD  Game Mo '

Appendix E How to Play Memm

7-1
7-1
72
7-3
73
8-1
81
8-2
9-1

7-3

3-9
6-2
6-3




) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Damrath is a Filipino board game similar to checkers, though it is not as popular as Dama. The
difference of this game from other board games is that it has mathematical operators, which specify the
computation of the scores based on the value of the chips. Thus, winning the game will not only
depend on whether a player obtains a mayor dama or not. The player with the higher score wins the
game,

The main objective of the automated Damath game is to develop a board game that
implements the concept of searching and heuristics. The proponents try to solve the problem presented
in this study which is being able to play this game without a facilitator or a scorer and a human
opponent by creating an automated system. This study, discusses the Minimax Searching Algorithm,
Alpha-Beta Cui-offs, and Heuristic Evaluation function in order to come up with the overall resuit of
the game. Also, the proponents will present a macro view of Artificial Intelligence. The rules in
playing this compuierize game is the same as the mechanics of the existing manual Damath. This
becomes the guide in making this system possible.






