

DAMATHS Application of Artificial Intelligence

A special Problem Presented to the Computer Science Department College of Sciences De La Salle University-Dasmariffas

In Partial Fulfillment Of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

Camaña, Rodel E. Ferrera, Mary Ann M Nollora, Sheryl R. Saban, Sherie Ann G.

Benedict Alfredo N. Eloja Adviser

March 2001

AKLATANG EKILOAGURALO: A. J. J.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract	i
Chapter 1 Introduction	1-1
1.1 Statement of the Problem	1-2
1.2 Statement of the Objectives	1-2
1.2.1 General	1-2
1.2.2 Specific	1-2
1.3 Significance of the Study	1-2
1.4 Scope of the Study	1-3
1.5 Limitation of the Study	1-3
1.6 Methodology of the Study	1-3
Chapter 2 Review of Related Literature	2-1
2.1 Checkers	2-1
2.1.1 Game Properties	2-1
2.1.2 State of the Art	2-2
2.1.3 Techniques currently applied	2-2
2.1.4 Obstacles to progress	2-2
2.1.5 Relation with DAMATHS	2-3
2.2 Chess	2-3
2.2.1 Game Properties	2-3
2.2.2 Techniques currently applied	2-4
2.2.3 Obstacles to progress	2-4
2.2.4 Relation with DAMATHS	2-5
2.3 Game of the Generals	2-5
Relation with DAMATHS	2-5
2.4 Backgammon	2-6
Relation with DAMATHS	2-6
2.5 Go	2-6
Relation with DAMATHS	2-7
Analysis	2-7
Chapter 3 Theoretical Framework	3-1



3.1 Statement of Assumptions	3-1
3.2 Operational Definitions	3-1
3.3 Theories use in the studies	3-2
3.3.1 Heuristics	3-2
3.3.2 Heuristics in Two-Player Games	3-4
3.3.3 Heuristic in General	3-5
3.3.4 Searching use in the Study	3-6
3.3.5 Minimax Search Procedure	3-7
3.3.6 Alpha-Beta Cut-offs	3-8
3.3.7 Depth-First Search	3-8
3.3.8 Depth-First Iterative Deepening	3-10
Chapter 4 Existing System	4-1
Chapter 5 The Proposed System	5-1
5.1 System Overview	5-1
5.2 System Objectives	5-1
5.2.1 General	5-1
5.2.2 Specific	5-1
5.3 System Scope and Limitations	5-1
5.3.1 System Scope	5-1
5.3.2 System Limitation	5-2
Chapter 6 Design Implementation	6-1
6.1 System Functions	6-1
6.1.1 Searching Function	6-1
6.1.2 Evaluation Functions	6-1
6.2 System Features	6-1
6.3 Design Levels	6-1
6.3.1 Architectural Design	6-1
6.3.2 Specific Design	6-4
6.3.2.a Modules	6-4
6.3.2.b Game Tree Module	6-4
6.3.2.c Searching Functions	6-4
6.3.2.d Evaluation Function	6-4
6.3.2.e Help Module	6-4



6.3.2.f User-Interface Module			6-4
Chapter 7 Installation and Implementation		7- 1	
7.1 Re	source Requirements		7-1
7.2 Sy	stem Testing		7-2
7.3 Te	st Plan		7-3
7.4 Ins	stallation		7-3
Chapter 8 Cost	and Benefit Analysis		8-1
8.1 Sy	stem Cost		8-1
8.2 Sy	stem Benefit		8-2
Chapter 9 Conc	clusion and Recommendation		9-1
Appendices			
Bibliography			
Curriculum Vit	ae		
	LIST OF TABLE		
Table 7-1			7-3
	LIST OF FIGURES		
Figure 3-1	Generation of nodes in depth-first search tree		3-9
Figure 6-1	Game Flowchart		6-2
Figure 6-2	System Flowchart		6-3
			UJ
	LIST OF APPENDICES		
	AND OF THE EURICES		
Appendix A	Graphical User Interfaces		
Appendix B	Certification		
Appendix C	Sample Run (Human-to-Computer-play)		
Appendix D	Game Menn		
Appendix E	How to Play Menu		
v Malwaring II	TION WELLY MEHL		



ABSTRACT

Damath is a Filipino board game similar to checkers, though it is not as popular as Dama. The difference of this game from other board games is that it has mathematical operators, which specify the computation of the scores based on the value of the chips. Thus, winning the game will not only depend on whether a player obtains a mayor dama or not. The player with the higher score wins the game.

The main objective of the automated Damath game is to develop a board game that implements the concept of searching and heuristics. The proponents try to solve the problem presented in this study which is being able to play this game without a facilitator or a scorer and a human opponent by creating an automated system. This study, discusses the Minimax Searching Algorithm, Alpha-Beta Cut-offs, and Heuristic Evaluation function in order to come up with the overall result of the game. Also, the proponents will present a macro view of Artificial Intelligence. The rules in playing this computerize game is the same as the mechanics of the existing manual Damath. This becomes the guide in making this system possible.